

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

No. 17-1157

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,  
CLEAN WISCONSIN, AND CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, AND UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**RESPONDENTS' INITIAL BRIEF**

---

JEFFREY H. WOOD

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*

ELLIOTT ZENICK

KAREN PALMER

DIANE MCCONKEY

*Office of the General Counsel*

*U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*

*Washington, DC*

DANIEL R. DERTKE

*Senior Attorney*

*Environmental Defense Section*

*Environment and Natural Resources Div.*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*P.O. Box 7611*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*(202) 514-0994*

*daniel.dertke@usdoj.gov*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Glossary.....	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A.    Introduction.....	1
B.    Statutory Background.....	3
C.    Regulatory Background.....	4
1.    The 1996 regulations.....	5
2.    The 2016 regulations.....	7
3.    The Administrative Petition.....	10
4.    The Stay Decision.....	12
D.    Procedural Background.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument.....	17
I.    Petitioners Lack Standing To Challenge The Stay Decision.....	17

A.	No asserted injuries due to landfill emissions are traceable to the Stay Decision.....	18
1.	Mr. Gooding’s injuries are not traceable to the Stay Decision because emissions from the landfill near his home are below the 34 Mg/year threshold.....	19
2.	Ms. Almy’s injuries are not traceable to the Stay Decision because the design capacity of the landfill near her home is below the regulatory design capacity.....	21
3.	Ms. Nekola’s injury is not traceable to the Stay Decision because the landfill near her home has already installed gas capture and control system under the 1996 regulations.....	23
4.	Petitioners’ remaining allegations are too generalized to demonstrate an injury traceable to the Stay Decision. ....	25
B.	No asserted injuries due to climate change are particularized, imminent, or traceable to the Stay Decision.....	27
1.	Petitioners’ asserted injuries related to climate change do not constitute an injury-in-fact.....	27
2.	Petitioners’ asserted injuries related to climate change are not traceable to the Stay Decision. ....	30
C.	Petitioners have not demonstrated redressability. ....	33
D.	Injuries due to lost procedural rights are not cognizable.....	34
II.	Petitioners’ Challenge to the Stay Decision Is Moot.....	34
A.	The Stay Decision has no effect on existing landfills.....	35
B.	EPA is not aware of any new landfills affected by the Stay Decision and Petitioners have not pointed to any.....	37

1.	New landfills that commenced construction after July 14, 2014, but before August 29, 2016, are not affected by the Stay Decision because no deadlines fell within the period of the stay. ....	38
2.	Petitioners have not identified any new landfills that commenced construction after August 29, 2016, nor is EPA aware of any.....	41
III.	The Stay Decision Should Be Upheld. ....	42
	Conclusion.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	3
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	19, 28
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	18
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	43
* <i>Communities for a Better Env’t v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	30, 34
* <i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	27, 29
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	28
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	17, 18, 42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	16

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>*Nat'l Chicken Council v. EPA</i> , 687 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>*Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	26, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 754 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	17, 34
<i>*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	34

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....	4, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2).....	37

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) .....	1, 12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	16

## **CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §§ 60.20 – 60.29 .....	4, 15, 36
40 C.F.R. § 60.23(a)(1) .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 60.27 .....	36
40 C.F.R. § 60.27(b) .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 60.27(c) .....	36
40 C.F.R. § 60.27(d) .....	4, 36
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.30c – 60.36c .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.33c(c)(1) .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 60.33c(d) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.33c(e) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.33c(e)(1)(i) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.35c(a) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.35c(b) .....	7
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.30f – 60.41f .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.30f .....	8

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

40 C.F.R. § 60.30f(b).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 60.31f(a) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.32f.....	9, 30
40 C.F.R. § 60.33f(b)(1)(i) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.33f(e) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.35f(a)(6)(iii)(A) .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 60.38f(a) .....	8, 37
40 C.F.R. § 60.38f(c) .....	9, 20, 37
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.750 – 60.759.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.752(a).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.752(b)(2) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.757(a)(1)(i) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.757(a)(1)(ii).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.757(b) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.757(b)(1)(ii).....	7, 20
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.760 – 60.769.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.760(a).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.762(b) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.762(b)(1)(i).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.762(b)(1)(ii).....	9, 30

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

40 C.F.R. § 60.764(a)(6)(iii)(A) .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 60.767(a)(1)(i) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.767(a)(1)(ii) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.767(b) .....	20

## **FEDERAL REGISTER**

61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996) .....	5, 7
79 Fed. Reg. 41,772 (July 17, 2014) .....	12, 43
80 Fed. Reg. 52,100 (Aug. 27, 2015).....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016).....	7, 11
81 Fed. Reg. 59,332 (Aug. 29, 2016).....	7, 11
82 Fed. Reg. 13,968 (Mar. 16, 2017).....	39
82 Fed. Reg. 24,878 (May 31, 2017) .....	1, 12, 13, 35, 36, 40, 43, 44
82 Fed. Reg. 27,133 (June 14, 2017) .....	39
82 Fed. Reg. 51,788 (Nov. 8, 2017) .....	39
